Volume 13 Number 2 August 1979 ISSN 0021-8758

Journal of

American
Studies

Cambridge University Press

for the British Association for American Studies


https://doi.org/10.1017/S0021875800011373

EDITORIAL BOARD

Daniel Aaron H. G. Nicholas

HARVARD UNIVERSITY NEW COLLEGE, OXFORD
Malcolm Bradbury P. J. Parish

UNIVERSITY OF EAST ANGLIA UNIVERSITY OF DUNDEE

W. R. Brock R. H. Pear

b, SR UNIVERSITY OF NOTTINGHAM
R. A. Burchell J. R. Pole i

UNIVERSITY OF MAN®HESTER soisg::““E 5 COLLEGE,
Hennig Cohen

P. A. M. Taylor

UNIVERSITY OF PENN;YLVJ\NIA
5 UNIVERSITY OF HULL
L ]
Marcus Cunliffe J. Wreford Watson

UNIVERSITY OF SUSSEX UNIVERSITY OF EDINBURGH

Howell Daniels Allen Weinstein

UNIVERSITY OF LONDON SMITH COLLEGE, MASSACHUSETTS
Mark Leaf Dennis Welland

UNIVERSITY OF DURHAM UNIVERSITY OF MANCHESTER

The British Association for American Studies was founded in 1955 to pro-
mote the study of the United States within the United Kingdom. It welcomes
applications for membership from people interested in the history, society,
government and politics, economics, geography, literature and thought of the
United States. It publishes a Newsletter twice yearly, holds an Annual Con-
ference, and provides other services for its members from time to time.
Enquiries concerning current subscription rates and applications for member-
ship should be addressed to the Secretary, Mr. Mark Leaf, Department of
English, University of Durham, Elvet Riverside, Durham DHr 3JT,
England.

© Cambridge University Press 1979.

Copying. This journal is registered with the Copyright Clearance Center, New
York. Organizations in the USA who are also registered with C.C.C. may
therefore copy material (beyond the limits permitted by sections 107 and 108 of
US © law) subject to payment to C.C.C. of the per-copy fee indicated in the
code on the first page of the article. This consent does not extend to multiple
copying for promotional or commercial purposes.

ISI Tear Service, 325 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106, U.S.A.,
is authorised to supply single copies of separate articles for private use only.

For all other use, permission should be sought from the Cambridge or New York
offices of the Cambridge University Press.

Subscriptions. The Journal is published three times a year. The subscription price,
which includes postage, of Volume 13, 1979, is £14-00 net (USA and Canada
US$34.50); single parts are available at £5-50 net (USA and Canada US$14.50)
each, plus postage. Orders may be sent to a bookseller, subscription agent or to
the publishers: Cambridge University Press, P.O. Box 110, Cambridge cs2 3rr,
or in the USA and Canada to Cambridge University Press, 32 East 57th Street,
New York, N.v. 10022. Copies of the journal for subscribers in the USA and
Canada are sent by air to New York to arrive with minimum delay. Second class
postage paid at New York, n.v.

Claims for missing issues will be considered only if made immediately upon
receipt of the subsequent issue.

https://doi.org/10.1017/50021875800011373 Published online by Cambridge University Press


https://doi.org/10.1017/S0021875800011373

Journal of
American Studies

Volume 13 Number 2 August 1979

EDITOR

HOWARD TEMPERLEY

ASSOCIATE EDITOR
ARNOLD GOLDMAN

Cambridge University Press

CAMBRIDGE
LONDON NEW YORK NEW ROCHELLE
MELBOURNE SYDNEY

https://doi.org/10.1017/50021875800011373 Published online by Cambridge University Press


https://doi.org/10.1017/S0021875800011373

The Journal of American Studies publishes work by scholars of various
nationalities on American literature, history, institutions, politics, economics,
geography and related subjects. Articles which cross the conventional borders
between academic disciplines are particularly welcome, as are comparative
studies of American and other cultures. It also publishes review essays, book
reviews and, biennially, a list of theses on American topics in progress and
completed at British universites.

Contributors need not be members of the British Association for American
Studies. Decisions on articles submitted are normally made within three
months and those accepted published within a year. Details about the
submission of manuscripts are given on the inside of the back cover.

Nore: To mark the twenty-ifth anniversary of the British Association for
American Studies the April 1980 number of the Journal will be devoted to
autobiographical essays by British and other European Americanists.

https://doi.org/10.1017/50021875800011373 Published online by Cambridge University Press


https://doi.org/10.1017/S0021875800011373

Contents

Kennedy, Congress and Civil Rights

JOHN HART

Climate, Health and Black Labor in the English Americas

GARY PUCKREIN

Slave Trading in the Ante-Bellum South : An Estimate of the
Extent of the Inter-Regional Slave Trade

MICHAEL TADMAN

Proletarian Literature and the John Reed Clubs 1929-1935

ERIC HOMBERGER

Theories of American Labour Violence

RHODRI JEFFREYS-JONES

Review Essay
Women as Poets
DIANA COLLECOTT SURMAN

Reviews
Adams, D. R., Jr. Finance and Enter-

prise in Early America: A Study of

Stephen Girard’s Bank, 1812-1831 296
Backer, J. H. The Decision to Divide

Germany 291
Bacr, J. A. The Chains of Protection:

The Judicial Response to Women’s

Labor Legislation 295
Banning, L. The Jeffersonian Persuasion 294
Blair, W. and Hill, H. America’s Humor 314
Bogard, T., Moody R. and Meserve, W,

The Revels History of Drama in

English: Volume VIII, American

Drama 302
Bungert, H. (ed.). Die Amertkanische

Literatur der Gegenwart: Aspekte und

Tendenzen 311
Cohen, S. B. (ed.). Comic Relief: Humor

in Contemporary American Literature 314
Cravens, H. The Triumph of Evolution 319
Dillingham, W. B. Melville’s Skort

Fiction 1853-1856 312
Dippel, H. Germany and the American
Revolution 1770-1800 299

Ehrenpreis, A. H. (ed.). Happy Country
This America: The Travel Diary of
Henry Arthur Bright 276

Fekete, ]. The Critical Twilight:
Explorations in the ldeology of Anglo-
American Literary Theory from Eliot
to McLuhan

Ferling, J. E. The Loyalist Mind: Joseph
Galloway and the American Revolution

Fernandez, R. A. The United States-
Mexico Border

Fisher, M. Going Under: Melville’s Short
Fiction and the American 18505

Gross, M. (ed.). The World of Raymond
Chandler

Grover, P. (ed.). Ezra Pound: the London
Years, 1908-1920

Harbaugh, W. H. Lawyer’s Lawyer: The
Life of John W. Dauvis

Hemenway, R. E. Zora Neale Hurston

Hendrick, G. (ed.). Remembrances of
Concord and the Thoreaus

Hitchcock, H. W. and Perlis, V. (eds.).
An Ives Celebration

Hitchcock, H. W. Ives

Jones, H. To the Webster-Ashburton
Treaty

Kalstone, D. Five Temperaments:
Elizabeth Bishop, Robert Lowell,
James Merrill, Adrienne Rich and
John Ashbery

https://doi.org/10.1017/50021875800011373 Published online by Cambridge University Press

179

195

221

245

265

309
289
312
301
298

292
281

284

282
282

278

315


https://doi.org/10.1017/S0021875800011373

Reviews—continued

Kannenstine, L. F. The Art of Djuna
Barnes

Kazin, A. New York Jew

Kirkham, E. B. The Building of Uncle
Tom’s Cabin

LaFeber, W. The Panama Canal

Lebeaux, R. Young Man Thoreau

Lehmann, W. C. Scottish and Scotch-
Irish Contributions to Early American
Life and Culture

Lieberman, L. Unassigned Frequencies:
American Poetry in Review 1964-77

Link, A. S. (ed.). The Papers of
Woodrow Wilson

Malkoff, K. Escape from the Self:
A Study in Contemporary American
Poetry and Poetics

Maney, P. J. “ Young Bob'' La Follette

McCusker, J. J. Money and Exchange in
Europe and America, 1600-1775:
A Handbook

Meserve, W. J. An Emerging Entertain-
ment: The Drama of the American
People 10 1828

Mulder, J. M. Woodrow Wilson: The
Years of Preparation

Nixon, R. M. The Nixon Presidential
Press Conferences

310
274

305
289
284
279
315
287

303
297

302
287

280

Oberg, A. Modern American Lyric:
Lowell, Berryman, Creeley and Plath
Pachter, M. and Wein, F. (eds.). 4broad
in America: Visitors to the New Nation
1776-1914

Plath, S. Joknny Panic and the Bible of
Dreams and Other Prose Writings

Rosenthal, M. L. Sailing into the
Unknown, Yeats, Pound and Eliot

Sayre, R. F. Thoreau and the American
Indians

Schutz, C. E. Political Humor

Spiller, R. E. Milestones in American
Literary History

Thornton, J. M., 1I1. Politics and Power
in a Slave Society: Alabama, 1800
1860

Wattenberg, B. J. The Statistical History
of the United States

White, G. E. The American Judicial
Tradition

White, M. The Philosophy of the
American Revolution

Williams, E. Harriet Monroe and the
Poetry Renaissance

Wills, G. Inventing America

https://doi.org/10.1017/50021875800011373 Published online by Cambridge University Press

317
300
292
271

307
271


https://doi.org/10.1017/S0021875800011373

