Volume 13 Number 2 August 1979 ISSN 0021-8758

# Journal of American Studies

## Cambridge University Press for the British Association for American Studies

#### EDITORIAL BOARD

Daniel Aaron	H. G. Nicholas
HARVARD UNIVERSITY	NEW COLLEGE, OXFORD
Malcolm Bradbury	P. J. Parish
UNIVERSITY OF EAST ANGLIA	UNIVERSITY OF DUNDEE
W. R. Brock	R. H. Pear
UNIVERSITY OF GLASGOW	UNIVERSITY OF NOTTINGHAM
R. A. Burchell	J. R. Pole
UNIVERSITY OF MANCHESTER	ST CATHERINE'S COLLEGE, OXFORD
Hennig Cohen UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA	P. A. M. Taylor UNIVERSITY OF HULL
Marcus Cunliffe	J. Wreford Watson
UNIVERSITY OF SUSSEX	UNIVERSITY OF EDINBURGH
Howell Daniels	Allen Weinstein
UNIVERSITY OF LONDON	SMITH COLLEGE, MASSACHUSETTS
Mark Leaf	Dennis Welland
UNIVERSITY OF DURHAM	UNIVERSITY OF MANCHESTER

The British Association for American Studies was founded in 1955 to promote the study of the United States within the United Kingdom. It welcomes applications for membership from people interested in the history, society, government and politics, economics, geography, literature and thought of the United States. It publishes a Newsletter twice yearly, holds an Annual Conference, and provides other services for its members from time to time. Enquiries concerning current subscription rates and applications for membership should be addressed to the Secretary, Mr. Mark Leaf, Department of English, University of Durham, Elvet Riverside, Durham DH1 3JT, England.

C Cambridge University Press 1979.

Copying. This journal is registered with the Copyright Clearance Center, New York. Organizations in the USA who are also registered with C.C.C. may therefore copy material (beyond the limits permitted by sections 107 and 108 of US (C) law) subject to payment to C.C.C. of the per-copy fee indicated in the code on the first page of the article. This consent does not extend to multiple copying for promotional or commercial purposes.

ISI Tear Service, 325 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106, U.S.A., is authorised to supply single copies of separate articles for private use only.

For all other use, permission should be sought from the Cambridge or New York offices of the Cambridge University Press.

Subscriptions. The Journal is published three times a year. The subscription price, which includes postage, of Volume 13, 1979, is £14-00 net (USA and Canada US\$34-50); single parts are available at £5-50 net (USA and Canada US\$14-50) each, plus postage. Orders may be sent to a bookseller, subscription agent or to the publishers: Cambridge University Press, P.O. Box 110, Cambridge CB2 3RL, or in the USA and Canada to Cambridge University Press, 32 East 57th Street, New York, N.Y. 10022. Copies of the journal for subscribers in the USA and Canada are sent by air to New York to arrive with minimum delay. Second class postage paid at New York, N.Y.

Claims for missing issues will be considered only if made immediately upon receipt of the subsequent issue.

# Journal of American Studies

Volume 13 Number 2 August 1979

editor HOWARD TEMPERLEY

ASSOCIATE EDITOR ARNOLD GOLDMAN

Cambridge University Press CAMBRIDGE LONDON NEW YORK NEW ROCHELLE MELBOURNE SYDNEY The Journal of American Studies publishes work by scholars of various nationalities on American literature, history, institutions, politics, economics, geography and related subjects. Articles which cross the conventional borders between academic disciplines are particularly welcome, as are comparative studies of American and other cultures. It also publishes review essays, book reviews and, biennially, a list of theses on American topics in progress and completed at British universities.

Contributors need not be members of the British Association for American Studies. Decisions on articles submitted are normally made within three months and those accepted published within a year. Details about the submission of manuscripts are given on the inside of the back cover.

NOTE: To mark the twenty-fifth anniversary of the British Association for American Studies the April 1980 number of the *Journal* will be devoted to autobiographical essays by British and other European Americanists.

### Contents

Kennedy, Congress and Civil Ri JOHN HART	ghts		165
Climate, Health and Black Labo GARY PUCKREIN	or in	the English Americas	179
Slave Trading in the Ante-Bellum South : An Estimate of the Extent of the Inter-Regional Slave Trade MICHAEL TADMAN		195	
Proletarian Literature and the John Reed Clubs 1929–1935 ERIC HOMBERGER			221 245
Theories of American Labour Violence RHODRI JEFFREYS-JONES			
Review Essay Women as Poets DIANA COLLECOTT SURMAN			265
Reviews			
Adams, D. R., Jr. Finance and Enter- prise in Early America: A Study of Stephen Girard's Bank, 1812–1831	296	Fekete, J. The Critical Twilight: Explorations in the Ideology of Anglo- American Literary Theory from Eliot	
Backer, J. H. The Decision to Divide Germany	291	to McLuhan Ferling, J. E. The Loyalist Mind: Joseph	304
Bacr, J. A. The Chains of Protection: The Judicial Response to Women's	•	Galloway and the American Revolution Fernandez, R. A. The United States- Mexico Border	309
Labor Legislation Banning, L. The Jeffersonian Persuasion	295 294	Fisher, M. Going Under: Melville's Short	289
Blair, W. and Hill, H. America's Humor	-94 314	Fiction and the American 1850s	312
Bogard, T., Moody R. and Meserve, W. The Revels History of Drama in English Volume VIII American		Gross, M. (ed.). The World of Raymond Chandler Grover, P. (ed.). Ezra Pound: the London	301

Luguisn. Votane VIII, American	
Drama	302
Bungert, H. (ed.). Die Amerikanische	
Literatur der Gegenwart: Aspekte und	
Tendenzen	311
Cohen, S. B. (ed.). Comic Relief: Humor	
in Contemporary American Literature	314
Cravens, H. The Triumph of Evolution	319
Dillingham, W. B. Melville's Short	•••
Fiction 1853-1856	312
Dippel, H. Germany and the American	0
Revolution 1770-1800	299
Ehrenpreis, A. H. (ed.). Happy Country	
This America: The Travel Diary of	
Henry Arthur Bright	276
. 3	•

to McLuhan	304
Ferling, J. E. The Loyalist Mind: Joseph	
Galloway and the American Revolution	309
Fernandez, R. A. The United States-	J-J
Mexico Border	289
Fisher, M. Going Under: Melville's Short	
Fiction and the American 1850s	312
Gross, M. (ed.). The World of Raymond	5
Chandler	301
Grover, P. (ed.). Ezra Pound: the London	5
Years, 1908-1920	298
Harbaugh, W. H. Lawyer's Lawyer: The	-
Life of John W. Davis	292
Hemenway, R. E. Zora Neale Hurston	281
Hendrick, G. (ed.). Remembrances of	
Concord and the Thoreaus	284
Hitchcock, H. W. and Perlis, V. (eds.).	
An Ives Celebration	282
Hitchcock, H. W. Ives	282
Jones, H. To the Webster-Ashburton	
Treaty	278
Kalstone, D. Five Temperaments:	•
Elizabeth Bishop, Robert Lowell,	
James Merrill, Adrienne Rich and	
John Ashbery	315

### Reviews—continued

Kannenstine, L. F. The Art of Djuna	
Barnes	310
Kazin, A. New York Jew	274
Kirkham, E. B. The Building of Uncle	•
Tom's Cabin	305
LaFeber, W. The Panama Canal	289
Lebeaux, R. Young Man Thoreau	284
Lehmann, W. C. Scottish and Scotch-	
Irish Contributions to Early American	
Life and Culture	279
Lieberman, L. Unassigned Frequencies:	•••
American Poetry in Review 1964-77	315
Link, A. S. (ed.). The Papers of	
Woodrow Wilson	287
Malkoff, K. Escape from the Self:	•
A Study in Contemporary American	
Poetry and Poetics	303
Maney, P. J. "Young Bob" La Follette	297
McCusker, J. J. Money and Exchange in	
Europe and America, 1600-1775:	
A Handbook	296
Meserve, W. J. An Emerging Entertain-	
ment: The Drama of the American	
People to 1828	302
Mulder, J. M. Woodrow Wilson: The	0
Years of Preparation	287
Nixon, R. M. The Nixon Presidential	,
Press Conferences	280
<i>'</i>	

Oberg, A. Modern American Lyric:	
Lowell, Berryman, Creeley and Plath	315
Pachter, M. and Wein, F. (eds.). Abroad	
in America: Visitors to the New Nation	
1776-1914	276
Plath, S. Johnny Panic and the Bible of	'
Dreams and Other Prose Writings	281
Rosenthal, M. L. Sailing into the	
Unknown, Yeats, Pound and Eliot	307
Sayre, R. F. Thoreau and the American	57
Indians	284
Schutz, C. E. Political Humor	314
Spiller, R. E. Milestones in American	5
Literary History	307
Thornton, J. M., III. Politics and Power	
in a Slave Society: Alabama, 1800–	
1860	317
Wattenberg, B. J. The Statistical History	5.
of the United States	300
White, G. E. The American Judicial	-
Tradition	292
White, M. The Philosophy of the	-
American Revolution	271
Williams, E. Harriet Monroe and the	
Poetry Renaissance	307
Wills, G. Inventing America	271